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Public Safety and Schools Building 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway, Gresham, OR 

 
 

 I. CALL TO ORDER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
 II. ROLL CALL 
 
   Carla Piluso, Chair   Kathy Ruthruff, Director 
   Kris Howatt, Vice-Chair   Kent Zook, Director 
   Sharon Garner, Director  
   John Hartsock, Director   Jim Schlachter, Superintendent 
   Matt O’Connell, Director   Mike Schofield, Chief Financial Officer 
 
 III. COMMUNICATION FROM THE AUDIENCE 
 
 Time has been set aside later on the agenda for Citizens’ Requests of the Board.  If 

anyone in the audience wishes to address the board this evening, there are yellow 
“Citizens’ Requests of the Board” forms on the table in the back of the room; please 
complete a form and give it to our board secretary, Ms. Cook. 

 
 IV. APPROVE MEETING AGENDA 
 
 V.  CONSENT AGENDA 
 
 All items listed below are matters considered by the board to be routine and will be 

enacted by one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a 
member of the board or persons in the audience requests specific items be removed 
from the consent agenda and placed on the regular agenda. 

 
 1. Minutes from Regular Business Meeting January 7, 2016 
  Minutes from Regular Work Session January 21, 2016 
 2. Financial Report 
 3. Personnel Changes 
 4. Policy Updates 
 
 VI. RECOGNITIONS 
 
  None 
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 VII.  GRESHAM-BARLOW EDUCATION FOUNDATION REPORT 
 
 5. Gresham-Barlow Education Foundation (GBEF) Report Vadnais 
 
 VIII. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT 
 
 IX. PRESENTATIONS 
 
 6. Transportation Services Update Schofield 
 7. Supporting Homeless Students in our Schools Hiu 
 8. East Gresham School Improvement Grant (SIG) Update Evans 
 
 X. RECESS/RECONVENE   (5 Minutes) 
 
 XI. COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES AND/OR REPORTS 
 
 This portion of the board meeting agenda has been provided for the presentation of 

advisory committee minutes.  No action or discussion is required by the board; 
however, there may be occasional reports or discussion regarding work being 
completed by the committee(s). 

 
 9. District Advisory Council (DAC) Vadnais 
 10. Bond Measure Planning Committee Schofield 
 
 XII. BOARD REPORTS 
 
 XIII. CABINET REPORTS 
 
 XIV. ASSOCIATIONS REPORTS 
 
 • Gresham-Barlow Education Association (GBEA)  (2 Minutes) 
 • Oregon School Employees Association (OSEA)  (2 Minutes) 
 
 XV. CITIZENS’ REQUESTS OF BOARD   (3 Minutes per Guest / 15 Minutes Total) 
 
 XVI. RECESS/RECONVENE   (5 Minutes) 
 
 XVII. ACTION ITEMS 
 
  First Reading 
 
 11. Middle School English Language Arts Adoption Ketelsen 
 12. Open Enrollment Application Process and Transfers Hiu 
 13. Board Representation at Commencements Schlachter 
 14. MESD Programs and Services Proposal, Local Service Plan Schlachter 
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  Second Reading 
 
  None 
 
 XV. INFORMATION ITEMS 
 
 15. Supply Support for Elementary Schools Evans 
 16. Secondary Career Pathway Funding for Career and  
  Technical Education Programs of Study Hiu 
 
 XVIII. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 Feb. 15, 2016: Presidents Day Holiday 
  School and Offices Closed 
 
 Feb. 18, 2016: DAC Meeting - 7 p.m. 
  Gresham High School 
  Board Representatives:  Kris Howatt, Sharon Garner, John Hartsock 
 
 Feb. 19, 2016: Board Mid-Year Planning Session – 8 a.m. - 4 p.m. 
  Partnership Room 
  Center for Advanced Learning 
 
 March 3, 2016: Audit Involvement Team -  5 p.m. 
  Superintendent’s Office 
  Public Safety and Schools Building 
 
 March 3, 2016: Regular Board Meeting - 7 p.m. 
  Council Chambers 
  Public Safety and Schools Building 
 
 XIX. ADJOURNMENT   (Estimated time for adjournment:  No later than 9 p.m.) 
 
 
Note: The board may, by majority vote, take action on items listed under first reading or information. 
 
JS:lc:1/29/16:2:23 PM 
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GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 JT. 
Minutes of Regular Board Meeting / Business  

 
January 7, 2016 

 
 
The Gresham-Barlow School District Board of Education met in regular session on Thursday, 
January 7, 2016, in the council chambers of the Public Safety and Schools building, 1331 NW 
Eastman Parkway, Gresham, Oregon. 
 
The meeting was called to order at 7 p.m. by the chair, Carla Piluso.  Other board members in 
attendance were Sharon Garner, Kris Howatt, Kent Zook, Matt O’Connell, and  
John Hartsock.  Kathy Ruthruff was absent. 
 
The following members of the superintendent’s cabinet were present:   
 
 Jim Schlachter Superintendent 
 James Hiu Deputy Superintendent of Secondary Education and Operations 
 Teresa Ketelsen Deputy Superintendent of Teaching and Learning 
 Mike Schofield Chief Financial Officer 
 Randy Bryant Executive Director of Human Resources 
 Julie Evans Executive Director of Elementary Education 
 Sara Hahn Executive Director of School Performance  
 Janell Black Executive Director of Student Support Services 
 Athena Vadnais Director of Communications and Community Engagement 
 
The chair led board members, administrators and all those present in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
MOTION 36 MEETING AGENDA   (7:01 p.m.) 
 
 It was moved by Kris Howatt, seconded by Matt O’Connell and carried 6 to 0 to 

approve the meeting agenda as presented. 
 
MOTION 37 CONSENT AGENDA   (7:02 p.m.) 
 
 The following items were included on the consent agenda: 
 
 1. Minutes from Regular Business Meeting December 3, 2015 
  Minutes from Regular Work Session December 10, 2015 
 2. Financial Report 
 3. Personnel Changes 
 4. Out-of-State Travel 
 5. Policy Updates 
 
 It was moved by Matt O’Connell, seconded by Kent Zook and carried 6 to 0 to 

approve the consent agenda as presented. 
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 RECOGNITIONS  (7:03 p.m.) 
 
 Hanna Jordan:  State Water Polo Tournament:  Hanna Jordan, a Sam Barlow 

High School student, was recognized for being named MVP (Most Valuable 
Player) at the recent state water polo tournament.  In addition, Hanna was the 
Mt. Hood Conference Player of the Year and made First Team All State.  

 
 First Team All State Water Polo – Sam Barlow High School:  The board honored 

Sam Barlow High School students who made First Team All State Water Polo as 
selected by the Water Polo Coaches Association.  The students were  
Oriana Galasso, Arianna Hill, Madison Button, Gavin Jette, and  
Brandon Sperling. 

 
 Yearbook Staff – Gresham High School:  The board recognized the Gresham 

High School Yearbook staff for its award winning work on the 2015 “Munhintu” 
yearbook.  The Munhintu was named one of the top 16 books in the country by 
Walsworth Publishing Company which publishes more than 7,000 yearbooks 
each year.  The 2015 GHS yearbook is showcased in Walsworth’s theme gallery.  

 
 National Board for Professional Teaching Standards:  The board recognized 

teachers Christopher Alsop and Scott McCoy for renewing their National Board 
for Professional Teaching Standards Certification this year.  Mr. Alsop is the 
music teacher at Hollydale and East Gresham elementary schools.  Mr. McCoy 
teaches language arts at Clear Creek Middle School. 

 
 School Board Recognition Month:  School board members were recognized by 

the district for their ongoing dedication and hard work to ensure that the 
district’s students receive a quality education.  On behalf of the district, 
Superintendent Schlachter presented a token of appreciation to each school 
board member and read a proclamation signed by the governor in honor of 
School Board Recognition Month in Oregon. 

 
 GRESHAM-BARLOW EDUCATION FOUNDATION REPORT  (7:17 p.m.) 
 
 Foundation reports are typically presented every-other-month.  Accordingly, 

there was no Foundation report this month. 
 
 SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT  (7:17 p.m.) 
 
 Superintendent Schlachter reported on the following   
 
 • The Gresham-Barlow School District will be hosting the Annual 

Superintendents Legislative Summit on January 8.  Multnomah County 
superintendents will meet to discuss the 2016 legislative session with nine of 
the state lawmakers representing our region. 

 • Highlights as the district enters a new calendar year include Gresham-
Barlow’s professional learning communities and how they are supporting 
instructors; the work of the school bond development committee to gather 
community input for the development of a school bond package proposal; 
and, the successful implementation of the district’s K-5 English-Language 
Arts curriculum. 
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 RECESS/RECONVENE  (7:21 p.m.) 
 
 The meeting was recessed at 7:21 p.m. and reconvened at 7:28 p.m. 
 
 METRO EAST WEB ACADEMY (MEWA) ANNUAL REPORT TO THE 

BOARD    (7:28 p.m.) 
 
 Representatives from the Metro East Web Academy presented the school’s 

annual report.  The report included the school’s goals and assessments related to 
student performance.  An independent review of the Metro East Web Academy 
was conducted by Portland State University, and was included as part of the 
evaluation of the school.  

 
 LEWIS AND CLARK MONTESSORI ANNUAL REPORT TO THE BOARD    

(7:45 p.m.) 
 
 Melissa Harbert, executive director, and representatives from the Lewis and 

Clark Montessori Charter School (LCMCS) presented the school’s annual report.  
The report included the school’s goals and assessments related to student 
performance.  An independent review of the Lewis & Clark Montessori Charter 
School was conducted by Portland State University, and was included as part of 
the evaluation of the school.   

 
 MESD ANNUAL ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT   (8:09 p.m.) 
 
 Scott Perry, interim superintendent, and Mary Botkin, board member, from the 

Multnomah Education Service District presented the MESD annual 
accountability report. 

 
 COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES AND/OR REPORTS  (8:20 p.m.) 
 
 District Advisory Council (DAC):  It was noted that the District Advisory 

Council did not meet in December because of winter break; therefore, there was 
not a DAC report this evening.  

 
 The next DAC meeting will be on January 14, 2016, at East Orient Elementary 

School. 
 
 Bond Measure Planning Committee:  It was noted that minutes of the  

December 1, 2015 Bond Measure Planning Committee meeting were provided in 
the agenda packet.  There was no further report this evening. 

 
 BOARD REPORTS   (8:21 p.m.) 
 
 Board members summarized various meetings and other activities they 

participated in during the month.  
 
 CABINET REPORTS  (8:29 p.m.) 
 
 Teresa Ketelsen reported that the district is preparing for a middle school English 

language arts adoption.  A meeting to hear input from parents has been 
scheduled for Monday, January 25, 2016.  It will be held at the Student Support 
Services Office. 
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 ASSOCIATIONS REPORTS  (8:30 p.m.) 
 

Rhett Hyman, a teacher at East Orient Elementary School, reported on behalf of 
the Gresham-Barlow Education Association (GBEA). 

 
 Erika Fuller of West Gresham Elementary School reported on behalf of Oregon 

School Education Association (OSEA) Chapter 8 employees. 
 
 CITIZENS’ REQUESTS OF THE BOARD   (8:39 p.m.) 
 
 Jesse Schmunk, a Portland resident and parent of a Gresham-Barlow student, 

asked to talk about a complaint he has filed regarding signs posted in his 
daughter’s classrooms.  Chair Piluso advised that a formal complaint is in 
process and would be addressed by the board later in the meeting. 

 
 Timothy Welp of Milwaukie expressed concerns on behalf of the Oregon School 

Employees Association (OSEA) regarding bus driver safety and how drivers are 
being treated by First Student.  He requested that an advisory committee or work 
group be formed so that district administrators can communicate directly with 
school bus drivers.  

 
 Chris Ferlazzo, a Portland resident and representative of Jobs with Justice, urged 

the board to consider not renewing its contract with First Student Transportation 
Services.  He expressed concern about bus driver turnover and how it affects 
bullying on school buses.  He stated that the community wants to know that 
workers are treated well and provided a safe working environment.  

 
 Andrea Lemoins, a Portland resident and representative of Jobs with Justice, 

shared concerns about how school bus drivers are being treated by First Student 
Transportation Services. 

 
MOTION 38 DECISION TO HEAR A COMPLAINT   (8:48 p.m.) 
 
 It was moved by Kris Howatt and seconded by Kent Zook to determine that the 

superintendent’s decision about “no whining” signs in classrooms is final 
without further process.  (Refer to the agenda packet for more information.)   

 
In the discussion that followed, it was noted that the subject of the complaint 
(“no wining” signs in classrooms) is not governed by Division 22 Standards; 
therefore, the board may exercise discretion regarding the request for a hearing.   
 
The motion carried 5 to 1.  Matt O’Connell cast the dissenting vote.  (Note:  The 
complainant was in the audience.) 

 
 DIVISION 22 STANDARDS ASSURANCE OF COMPLIANCE   (8:54 p.m.) 
 
 Teresa Ketelsen reported that annually the Oregon Department of Education 

requires that all Oregon school districts submit a statement of assurances 
indicating compliance with ORS Chapter 581, Division 22, Standards for Public 
Elementary and Secondary Schools.  These assurances must be presented in a 
public manner, such as at a regularly scheduled school board meeting.  For this 
reason, the board’s review of the Division 22 Standards Assurance of Compliance 
was placed on the agenda this evening. 
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This year, the statement of assurances reflects that the district is in compliance 
with all of these rules, with one exception regarding a component of district 
curriculum.  Updates are needed in the following areas: 
 
• Common curriculum goals and academic content standards for health 

education, K-12; 
• Instruction for prevention of infectious diseases, including AIDS/HIV and 

Hepatitis B in the elementary grades; and 
• Prevention education in drugs and alcohol in the elementary grades. 
 

 An evaluation of the current resources and practices in K-12 health curriculum is 
being conducted to look at their quality and alignment to current standards.  
This assessment, followed by the creation of common units, will result in a K-12 
guaranteed and viable standards-based health education curriculum in 
compliance with OAR 581-022-1210. 

 
MOTION 39 SUPERINTENDENT EVALUATION PROCESS   (8:57 p.m.) 
 
 It was moved by Matt O’Connell, seconded by John Hartsock and carried 6 to 0 

to approve the Superintendent Evaluation Process Calendar and authorize the 
retention of a human resources consultant to design and administer the process 
under the Committee’s direction for a not-to-exceed fee of $15,000, including 
expenses.    

 
 ANNOUNCEMENTS    (9:04 p.m.) 
 
 Jan. 14, 2016: DAC Meeting - 7 p.m. 
  East Orient Elementary School 
  Board Representatives:  Kent Zook, Kathy Ruthruff, John 

Hartsock 
 
 Jan. 21, 2016: Board Work Session - 6 p.m. 
  Partnership Room 
  Center for Advanced Learning 
 
 Jan. 26, 2016: Bond Measure Planning Committee – 5:30 p.m. 
  West Orient Middle School 
  (Note date change from Jan. 12) 
 
 Feb. 4, 2016: Regular Board Meeting - 7 p.m. 
  Council Chambers 
  Public Safety and Schools Building 
 
 ADJOURNMENT 
 
 There being no other business, the meeting was adjourned at xxxxx p.m. 
 
 
 
Submitted by:        
 Linda J. Cook 
 Administrative Assistant to the Superintendent and 
 Board of Directors 
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GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 JT. 
Minutes of Regular Board Meeting / Work Session 

 
January 21, 2016 

 
 
The Gresham-Barlow School District Board of Education held a work session on Thursday, 
January 21, 2016, in the Partnership Room at the Center for Advanced Learning, 1484 NW Civic 
Drive, Gresham, Oregon.  
 
The meeting was called to order at 6:12 p.m. by the chair, Carla Piluso.  Other board members in 
attendance were Matt O’Connell, Sharon Garner, Kris Howatt, Kathy Ruthruff, Kent Zook, and 
John Hartsock.  
 
The following members of the superintendent’s cabinet were present:   
 
 Jim Schlachter Superintendent 
 James Hiu Deputy Superintendent of Secondary Education and Operations 
 Teresa Ketelsen Deputy Superintendent of Teaching and Learning 
 Mike Schofield Chief Financial Officer 
 Randy Bryant Executive Director of Human Resources 
 Julie Evans Executive Director of Elementary Education 
 Sara Hahn Executive Director of School Performance  
 Athena Vadnais Director of Communications and Community Engagement 
 
Janell Black, executive director of student support services, was absent. 
 
 FINANCIAL UPDATE    (6:12 p.m.)   
 
 Mike Schofield reviewed information provided in a handout titled, “Board 

Financial Update.”  Topics included 2014-15 projected budget vs. actual budget; 
a 2015-17 biennium update; the potential effect of PERS rates for 2017-19; bond 
measure planning costs; and the Construction Excise Tax Fund.  (A copy of the 
handout has been filed with these minutes.) 

 
 TRANSPORTATION UPDATE    (6:31 p.m.)   
 
 Mr. Schofield summarized information provided by Kay Hemstreet of First 

Student Transportation Services in response to complaints expressed at recent 
school board meetings.  The report included updated information regarding 
driver training, bus safety, and the recruitment and retention of bus drivers.  

 
 Mr. Schofield recommended that the board consider extending the transportation 

contract with First Student for two years at no cost to the district.  This would 
provide time to explore options, which could include a site to house 
transportation services, before the district conducts a request for proposals.   

 
 In the discussion that followed, board members asked to have annual 

transportation updates presented at board meetings, similar to those presented 
by other service providers.  

 
 The extension of the transportation contract will be presented for formal board 

consideration at a subsequent meeting. 
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 STEM / STEAM IN K-12 EDUCATION    (6:55 p.m.)   
 
 Teresa Ketelsen provided an overview that defined STEM education.  She 

explained that STEM education is a strategic approach to teaching and learning 
that purposefully integrates the content and skills of science, technology, 
engineering, and mathematics with elements of design.  (Refer to the handout 
filed with these minutes for more detail.)   

 
Ms. Ketelsen also highlighted some potential STEM improvements that could be 
included in a bond measure, such as updated equipment, new spaces, 
technology and software, and STEM kits that could be embed in the district’s 
literacy program. 

 
 ACE ACADEMY UPDATE    (7:11 p.m.)   
 
 Superintendent Schlachter provided an update regarding the ACE Academy 

charter school and on-going discussions regarding the lease on the current 
facility, which will conclude at the end of this school year.  He reviewed options 
being discussed by the ACE board, and transition considerations should the 
school relocate.  It is anticipated that the ACE board will reach a decision on 
future plans by mid-February. 

 
 POLICY UPDATES    (7:38 p.m.)   
 
 Board members reviewed the following policy updates for first reading: 
 
  Code Title 
 
  EEA Student Transportation Services 
  EFA Local Wellness Program 
  IIBG Technology 
  JEDA Truancy 
 
 Policy EFA was referred back to the policy review committee for further 

discussion regarding the inclusion of a statement prohibiting the availability of 
non-commercially prepared foods at school-sponsored events.   

 
The balance of the policies will be presented for second reading and adoption at 
a subsequent meeting. 

 
 FUTURE AGENDA TOPICS    (7:55 p.m.)   
 
 (Cabinet members were excused at this time.) 
 
 Superintendent Schlachter presented a draft of the February 19, 2016, mid-year 

planning meeting agenda, and a list of future work session topics.   
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 ANNOUNCEMENTS  (8:08 p.m.) 
 
 Jan. 26, 2016: Bond Measure Planning Committee – 5:30 p.m. 
  West Orient Middle School 
  (Note date change from Jan. 12) 
 
 Feb. 4, 2016: Regular Board Meeting - 7 p.m. 
  Council Chambers 
  Public Safety and Schools Building 
 
 ADJOURNMENT    (8:08 p.m.) 
 
 The meeting was adjourned at 8:08 p.m.  
 
 
 
 
Submitted by:        
 Linda J. Cook 
 Administrative Assistant to the Superintendent and 
 Board of Directors 



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Mike Schofield 
 
DATE: February 4, 2016 
 
RE:  No. 2 – Financial Report 
 
 
EXPLANATION: Business Office:  The Business Office has been busy with calendar 

year end activities, including the issuance of W-2s and 1099s for 
staff and vendors. 

 
 State Revenue Forecast:  The State of Oregon Office of Economic 

Analysis will updated its forecast on February 10, 2016.  District 
administration will be watching to see if the close-of-session 
forecast holds up. 

 
PRESENTER: Mike Schofield 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 1. Financial Report/Summary (Ending December 31, 2015) 
MATERIALS: 2. Quarterly Investment Report (Ending December 31, 2015) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: None 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: Consent agenda approval 
 
MS:mkh:lc 



As of December 31, 2015
GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT

Financial Report 2015-2016         

Board - Report 2015-16 - Feb

Actual Actual; Actual Projected Projected Projected Actual Adopted Variance
QTR 1 Dec QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 Annual YTD Budget To Budget

Revenue
Current Taxes -                       6,858,177             23,668,471         850,000              650,000             25,168,471          23,668,471          24,900,000         268,471
Prior Year Taxes 173,092                35,838                  183,580              95,000                130,000             581,672               356,672               600,000              (18,328)
Other Taxes / Interest 9,424                    130                       192                     1,230                  350                    11,196                 9,616                   15,000                (3,804)

Total Taxes 182,516                6,894,145             23,852,243         946,230              780,350             25,761,339          24,034,759          25,515,000         246,339

Common School Fund -                       -                       -                      580,000              580,000             1,160,000            -                       1,125,947           34,053
County School Fund -                       -                       -                      -                      2,000                 2,000                   -                       2,000                  0
Federal Forest Fees -                       -                       -                      -                      12,000               12,000                 -                       12,000                0
State School Fund (SSF) 26,417,488           6,596,404             19,811,652         19,789,482         12,796,494        78,815,116          46,229,140          78,949,425         (134,309)

Other SSF Revenue 26,417,488           6,596,404             19,811,652         20,369,482         13,390,494        79,989,116          46,229,140          80,089,372         (100,256)
26,600,004           13,490,549           43,663,895         21,315,712         14,170,844        105,750,455        70,263,899          105,604,372       146,083

  
High Cost Disability -                       -                       -                      -                      430,000             430,000               -                       430,000              0
Prior Year SSF -                       -                       -                      -                      -                     -                      -                       -                      0
State Restricted -                       -                       -                      -                      -                     -                      -                       -                      0

Other State Revenue -                       -                       -                      -                      430,000             430,000               -                       430,000              0

Tuition / Transportation 1,216                    9,964                    20,783                15,500                63,000               100,499               21,999                 125,000              (24,501)
Earning on Investment 25,420                  20,651                  40,282                40,000                34,000               139,702               65,702                 135,000              4,702
Student Fees / Admissions 19,438                  32,967                  86,837                130,000              190,500             426,775               106,275               365,000              61,775
Rentals 47,000                  31,635                  66,740                129,000              50,000               292,740               113,740               225,000              67,740
Donations 10,721                  26,250                  47,331                150,000              90,000               298,052               58,052                 275,000              23,052
Services to other Funds 11,565                  5,771                    49,653                -                      350,000             411,218               61,218                 275,000              136,218
Misc. 101,202                11,552                  133,873              40,000                85,000               360,075               235,075               400,000              (39,925)
MESD Transfer -                       -                       1,916,598           -                      -                     1,916,598            1,916,598            2,150,000           (233,402)
Other County Funds -                       3,850                    9,350                  -                      -                     9,350                   9,350                   -                      9,350
Drivers' Education -                       -                       -                      -                      -                     -                      -                       -                      0
Other Federal Revenue -                       -                       -                      -                      -                     -                      -                       -                      0
Child Care Development -                       -                       9,924                  15,000                10,000               34,924                 9,924                   30,000                4,924
Sale of Fixed Assets -                       -                       -                      -                      5,000                 5,000                   -                       5,000                  0
Bond Proceeds -                       -                       -                      -                      -                     -                      -                       -                      0
TRANFERS -                       -                       -                      -                      -                     -                      -                       -                      0

Total Other Revenue 216,562                142,640                2,381,371           519,500              877,500             3,994,933            2,597,933            3,985,000           9,933

$26,816,566 $13,633,189 $46,045,266 $21,835,212 $15,478,344 $110,175,388 $72,861,832 $110,019,372 156,016 66.2%
   6,317,330           BFB Budget

Expenditures   
Licensed Salaries 2,956,855             2,946,433             8,801,927           8,880,000           14,750,000        35,388,782          11,758,782          35,960,277         571,495
Support Staff Salaries 1,407,246             880,339                2,702,912           2,670,000           3,880,000          10,660,158          4,110,158            10,736,326         76,168
Admin Salaries 1,305,712             445,423                1,332,726           1,338,000           1,352,000          5,328,438            2,638,438            5,294,666           (33,772)
Confidential Salaries 116,454                38,818                  116,455              116,700              121,800             471,409               232,909               465,818              (5,591)
Subs' / Temp Salaries 318,470                297,697                969,577              785,000              1,320,000          3,393,047            1,288,047            3,493,045           99,998

Total Salaries 6,104,737             4,608,710             13,923,597         13,789,700         21,423,800        55,241,834          20,028,334          55,950,132         708,298

PERS 1,366,200             881,623                2,667,744           2,700,000           4,100,000          10,833,944          4,033,944            11,360,922         526,978
FICA 458,143                342,187                1,038,726           1,050,000           1,600,000          4,146,869            1,496,869            4,262,459           115,590
Insurance 1,493,253             1,073,487             3,211,725           3,300,000           4,900,000          12,904,978          4,704,978            13,656,664         751,686
Other Benefits 214,607                85,701                  294,812              390,000              415,000             1,314,419            509,419               1,399,558           85,139

Total Benefits 3,532,203             2,382,998             7,213,007           7,440,000           11,015,000        29,200,210          10,745,210          30,679,603         1,479,393

Purchased Services 1,705,082             1,059,231             2,923,669           3,800,000           4,500,000          12,928,751          4,628,751            13,362,840         434,089
Charter School Payments 2,298,821             558,228                1,493,633           1,770,000           1,180,000          6,742,454            3,792,454            6,719,196           (23,258)
Supplies & Materials 613,534                109,621                424,666              420,000              855,000             2,313,200            1,038,200            2,148,597           (164,603)
Capital Outlay 159,957                13,412                  87,987                10,000                60,000               317,944               247,944               292,000              (25,944)
Other Objects 586,680                5,625                    21,467                10,000                168,000             786,147               608,147               836,958              50,811
Transfers 800,000                -                       -                      -                      -                     800,000               800,000               800,000              0

$15,801,014 $8,737,825 $26,088,026 $27,239,700 $39,201,800 $108,330,540 $41,889,040 $110,789,326 $2,458,786 37.8%

Reserves - Contingency/Unappropriated Ending Balance 5,547,376            

Beginning Cash Balance   $6,866,451 $0   

 $1,844,848 $116,336,702 Budget

       $8,711,299  
      8.0%  (Percentage of Projected Expenditures)

Expenditure Summary

Salaries 20,028,334        47.8%
Benefits 10,745,210        25.7%
Purchased Serv 8,421,205          20.1%
Supplies 1,038,200          2.5%
Capital Outlay 247,944             0.6%
Other Objects 608,147             1.5%
Transfers 800,000             1.9%

 41,889,040$      100.0%

 

GENERAL FUND

Total Formula Revenue

TOTAL REVENUE

TOTAL EXPENDITURES



Date Maturity Yield to
Investment Description Purchased Date Maturity (A) Cost (B)

Local Government Investment Pool N/A N/A 0.600% $46,814,428.17

Local Government Investment Pool (PERS Bonds) N/A N/A 0.600% $2,183,915.46

Umpqua Bank Money Market Account N/A N/A 0.150% $7,553.53

Total Investments $49,005,897.16

(A) Rate on Local Government Investment Pool and Money Market Accounts changes daily.
     Rate show is the average daily rate for the current month.
     Discount yields have been converted to a Certificate of Deposit equivalent yield.
(B) Cost includes accrued interest at date of purchase and unamortized premium or discount.

Gresham-Barlow School District No. 10JT
Quarterly Investment Report - as of December 31, 2015
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Randy Bryant 
 
DATE: February 4, 2016 
 
RE: No. 3 - Personnel Changes:  Resignations/Terminations and New Hires 
 
 
EXPLANATION: The following resignations have been accepted, or terminations 

processed: 
 
 Licensed Resignations/Terminations 
 

Alice Hatheway, 1st Grade Teacher, Hogan Cedars Elementary 
School. Notice of retirement received November 25, 2015, 
effective January 31, 2016. PERS retirement scheduled for 
February 1, 2016. Will continue in same assignment on a post-
retirement basis through June 17, 2016. 
 
Larry Hope, Math Teacher, Clear Creek Middle School.  Notice of 
retirement received December 18, 2015, effective January 31, 
2016. PERS retirement scheduled for February 1, 2016.  Will 
continue in same assignment on a post-retirement basis through 
June 17, 2016. 
 

 Classified Resignations/Terminations 
 

Sean  Dart,  Educational  Assistant  4  –  Special  Education,  Gresham  
High   School.      Notice   of   resignation   received   January   11,   2016,  
effective  January  25,  2016.  
  
Megan   Sternberg,   Educational   Assistant   5   –   Computer   Lab,    
Sam   Barlow   High   School.      Notice   of   resignation   received    
January  6,  2016,  effective  January  15,  2016.  
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Licensed New Hires 
 
Blakely Thomas, Kindergarten Teacher, Hall Elementary School.  
Temporary Contract. Replacing Deanna Hayworth who has 
resigned. 
 
Sherree Tatum, Special Education Teacher, Functional Skills 
Program.  Temporary Contract. New FTE. 

 
PRESENTER: Randy Bryant 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: None 
 
RECOMMENDATION: None 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: Consent agenda approval 
 
RHB:tr:lc 
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Teresa Ketelsen 
 
DATE: February 4, 2016 
 
RE:  No.  4 – Policy Updates 
 
 
EXPLANATION: Updates recommended by the Oregon School Boards Association 

and district staff for the policies listed below were presented for 
first reading at the January 21, 2016, board work session: 

 
Policy Code Title 
EEA Student Transportation Services 
IIBG  Technology 
JEDA Truancy 

 
The board reviewed the recommended changes and provided 
input.  The updated policies are now being submitted for second 
reading and approval through the consent agenda.   

 
PRESENTER: Teresa Ketelsen 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: Revised policies (3) as listed above, with recommended changes 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The administration recommends board approval of the policies 

changes as presented for second reading. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: Consent agenda approval 
 
TK:lc 
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Code:  EEA 
Adopted:  7/11/94 

Revised/Readopted:  5/02/02 
Orig. Code(s):  EE/EEA 

 
Student Transportation Services 

School transportation services will be provided for students to and from school and for transporting 
students to and from curricular and extracurricular co-curricular activities sponsored by the district and 
school- sponsored field trips that are extensions of classroom learning experiences.  These services shall 
be provided throughout the regularly scheduled year and during the regular school day as determined by 
the Board. 

 
Elementary students grades K-8 who live more than one mile from school will be transported. Secondary 
students grades 9-12 who live more than one and one-half miles from school will be transported.  Mileage 
exceptions for health, safety or disability will be made in accordance with the district’s approved 
supplemental plan. 

 
Miles from school will be determined by the transportation supervisor in accordance with 
OAR 581-023-0040 (1)(c). 

 
The district may use Type 10 School Activity Vehicles to transport students from home to school, school 
to home and from district-sponsored activities. 

 

Transportation may be provided for resident students who have received approval to attend an 
out-of-district or out-of-attendance-area school. 

 
The district may also provide transportation using federal funds1 or through cooperative agreements with 
local victims assistance units for a student to attend a safe district school2 out of the student’s attendance 
area for any student who is a victim of a violent criminal offense occurring in or on the grounds of the 
school the student attends or the student attends a school identified as persistently dangerous. If there are 
no other schools within the district a student may transfer to, the district may establish a cooperative 
agreement with other districts in the area for a transfer.  Transportation for students who transfer for such 
purposes will be provided in accordance with the agreement. 

 
Students attending any private, parochial or public charter school under the compulsory school attendance 
laws will, where the private, parochial or public charter school is along or near the bus route, be provided 
equally the riding privileges given to public school students. 

 
Preschool students with disabilities who have transportation as a related service and children from birth to 
age three who are enrolled in an eligible program shall be provided home to school transportation. 

 
 

 

1Federal funds means funds available through Title IV, Part A, and Title V, Part A. 
 

2If there is not another school in the district to which students can transfer, districts are encouraged, but not required, to explore 
other appropriate options, i.e., an agreement with a neighboring district. 

Gresham-Barlow SD 10 
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A seat that fully supports each student and meets minimum standards and specifications of law will be 
provided at all times.  A person who weighs 40 pounds or less must be properly secured with a child safety 
system that meets the minimum standards and specifications established by the Oregon Department of 
Transportation under ORS 815.055.  A person over 40 pounds or who has reached the upper weight limit 
for the forward-facing car seat must use a booster seat until he/she is four feet nine inches tall or age eight 
and the adult belt properly fits.3   A person who is taller than four feet nine inches or eight years of age or 
older must be properly secured with a safety belt or harness that meets the requirements under ORS 
815.055.  In accordance with ORS 811.210 and 811.215 vehicles in excess of 10,000 pounds used for 
student transportation are exempt from statutory requirements unless they have been equipped with lap 
belts.  Vehicles in excess of 10,000 pounds that have been equipped with lap belts must meet child car seat 
requirements as set forth in law. Seating capacity will be in compliance with vehicle design and student 
grade levels. 

 
School buses carrying students will be considered extensions of the school experience.  All students using 
school transportation will abide by the code of conduct posted in each school bus or school activity 
vehicle.  Violations of such code, as well as other conduct which is improper or which jeopardizes the 
safety of self or others, will be reported by the school bus/vehicle driver to the transportation supervisor. 
The transportation supervisor will, as soon as possible, inform the appropriate building principal of such 
occurrence.  Violators may be denied use of transportation for a period of time as deemed proper by the 
building principal and/or transportation supervisor. 

 

The building principal or designee shall ensure transportation officials and drivers receive notification of 
students having special medical or behavioral protocols identified in student records. 

 

Information and/or Appropriate training related to specific protocols, including confidentiality 
requirements, will be provided to drivers, as appropriate. 

 
Aides or assistants that ride a school bus shall receive training on emergency procedures and their role in 
the safe transportation of all students on the bus. 

 
The school bus/vehicle driver will be responsible for the school bus/vehicle at all times from departure 
until return.  The driver will not participate in any activities that might impair his/her driving abilities. 

 
The district will comply with all state and federal laws and regulations pertaining to school bus 
transportation. 

 
END OF POLICY 

 
 

3“Proper fit” means the lap belt of the safety belt or safety harness is positioned low across the thighs and the shoulder belt is 
positioned over the collarbone and away from the neck. 
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Legal Reference(s): 

 

ORS 327.006  
ORS 327.033  
ORS 327.043  
ORS 332.405  
ORS 332.415 
ORS 339.240 to-339.250  
ORS 343.155 to-343.246 

ORS 343.533 
ORS 343.155 to-343.243  
ORS 811.210 
ORS 811.215  
ORS 815.055  
ORS 815.080 
ORS 820.100 to-820.190 

OAR 581-021-0050 to-0075  
OAR 581-022-1530 
OAR 581-023-0040 
OAR 581-053-0002 to-0015  
OAR 735-102-0010 

 

No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, 20 U.S.C. § 6315 (2006). 
McKinney-Vento Homeless Education Assistance Improvements Act of 2001, 42 U.S.C. §§ 11431-11435 (2005). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

R2/16/12 | RS 
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Code:  IIBG 
Adopted:  5/02/02 

 
 

 Instructional Technology 

In addition to instructional materials and audiovisual materials, an increasing field of technological aids, 
equipment and software are becoming integral parts of the district’s instructional programs.  Computers, 
telecommunications equipment and laser technology all have a variety of applications across the curricula. 

 
The following reflect the district’s goals for students regarding instructional technology: 

 
1. To foster an atmosphere of enthusiasm and curiosity regarding new technology and its applications; 

 
2. To heighten each student’s familiarity and/or working knowledge of current technological 

materials/equipment; 
 

3. To provide all students equal access to district technological materials/equipment and to instruction 
in their implementation; 

 

4. To ensure that the various technologies are utilized in a variety of applications and are not restricted 
to one subject area or one location in the schools; 

 
5. To promote district educational goals through the use of such technology(ies). 

 
To ensure that both staff and students have access to appropriate and up-to-date technology, the Board may 
create and/or appoint a computer/technology planning committee  (the instructional materials planning 
committee may serve the same purpose if additional personnel are not available). Such a committee shall 
assess the technological needs of the instructional program, research and review materials and equipment, 
and make recommendations to the Board and/or the superintendent. 

 
Any such committee should develop training procedures and programs for both staff and students.  Such 
programs should emphasize classroom applications of the specific technology(ies), and provide all staff 
and students with equal access to the materials/equipment.  The committee should also monitor and 
evaluate the actual usage of all instructional technology. 

 

When budgeting for computers and related technology, the Board may seek outside funding for computer 
hardware and software, as well as funds for training programs. Cooperative purchasing/leasing agreements 
through the education service district are another means of economizing. 
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In all its technological purchases, training programs and applications, the district should seek to further its 
basic instructional goals. 

 
END OF POLICY 

 
 

 
Legal Reference(s): 

 

OAR 581-022-1030 
 

Copyrights, 17 U.S.C. §§ 101- 1332; 19 C.F.R. Part 133 (2006). 
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Code:  IIBG	
  
Adopted:  5/02/02 

Revised/Readopted:	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

Technology	
  
	
  

The district’s Technology Plan envisions that from their instructional sites, students and staff will be able 
to:	
  

	
  
1. Use technology as a tool for productive learning.	
  

	
  
2. Access information and manipulate it in meaningful ways that result in learning;	
  

 	
  
3. Generate and create information related to district instructional and curriculum goals;	
  

	
  
4. Computer users will recognize and adhere to existing copyright laws. 

	
  
5. All hardware purchased must be compatible with other school hardware and be easy to maintain 

and must meet district technology standards. 
	
  

The district recognizes that technology will be changing; therefore, a continual review of the district’s 
technological applications, fiscal and human resources, staff development needs, equipment and supplies 
will be conducted and will be reported to the board annually.	
  
	
  
 

END OF POLICY 
 

 

 
Legal Reference(s): 

 

O A R 5 8 1 -0 2 2-1030 
 

Copyrights, 17 U.S.C. §§ 101- 1332; 19 C.F.R. Part 133 (2006). 
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Truancy 
 

“Truancy” is defined as absence from school without permission. 

Code:  JEDA 
Adopted: 

 
Regular attendance is essential for educational success.  A fundamental purpose for insisting on punctual, 
regular school attendance is to help each student develop habits of responsibility. 

 
The district will develop procedures that foster a partnership with parents in the early detection of truancy, 
related counseling and appropriate consequences1. 

 
END OF POLICY 

 
 

Legal Reference(s):  
ORS 339.040 to -339.090 
ORS 339.240  
ORS 339.250 

 
OAR 581-021-0050 to -0075 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
R6/25/15*PH 

 
 

 

1Expulsion may not be used to address truancy. (ORS 339.250(2)(b)(B)) 
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GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 
DATE: February 4, 2016 
 
RE: No. 5 – Gresham-Barlow Education Foundation Report 
 
 
EXPLANATION: Gresham-Barlow Education Foundation updates are typically 

presented every-other month.  Accordingly, the Foundation’s 
executive director, Vicki Moen, or a representative will be present 
this evening to report on Foundation activities. 

 
PRESENTER: Vicki Moen or a Foundation representative 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: None 
 
RECOMMENDATION: This report is being provided as information only. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: No action is required. 
 
:lc 
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Mike Schofield 
 
DATE: February 4, 2016 
 
RE:  No. 6 – Transportation Services Update 
 
 
EXPLANATION: As requested by the board, representatives from First Student will 

provide a report on student transportation services for the district. 
 
PRESENTER: Mike Schofield 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: A presentation will be provided at the meeting. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: This report will be provided as information only. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: No action is required. 
 
MS:mkh:lc 



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
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Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter  
 James Hiu 
 
DATE: February 4, 2016 
 
RE: No. 7 – Supporting Homeless Students in our Schools 
 
 
EXPLANATION: The Gresham-Barlow School District provides numerous services to 

the homeless youth attending schools in our district.  Tonight,  
April Olson, director of federal programs, will provide an overview of 
those services and the process required to identify and serve this 
population. 

 
 The minimum services include the clothes closet; OEA grants for 

clothing, transportation, school supplies, hygiene items, meals during 
the school day, credit recovery, and academic support; and, referrals 
for medical care, housing, and additional community support. 

 
 Homelessness that includes children is a sad reality in many 

communities in the Portland Metro area and throughout our state.  The 
law (McKinney-Vento Homeless Education Assistance Act) is clear on 
how districts approach these students.  Ms. Olson will provide 
valuable information on this subject at the board meeting this evening. 

 
PRESENTERS: James Hiu, April Olson 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: None 
 
RECOMMENDATION: This report is being provided as information only. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: No action is required. 
 
JKH:pkh:lc 
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Julie Evans 
 
DATE: February 4, 2016 
 
RE: No. 8 – East Gresham School Improvement Grant Update 
 
 
EXPLANATION: The presenters listed below will provide a progress report on work 

being done at East Gresham Elementary School within the School 
Improvement Grant (SIG).   

 
PRESENTERS: Kimberly Miles Principal 
 Wendy Nelson Instructional Coach 
 Amy Manzella Classroom Teacher 
 Anna Powers Classroom Teacher 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: None  
 
RECOMMENDATION: This report is being provided as information only. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: No action is required. 
 
JE:lc 



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Athena Vadnais 
 
DATE: February 4, 2016 
 
RE: No. 9 – District Advisory Council (DAC) Report 
 
 
EXPLANATION: The most recent DAC meeting was held on January 14, 2016, at  

East Orient Middle School.  Kathy Ruthruff attended as the 
board’s representatives. 

 
 This evening, the board will hear a report concerning the DAC 

meeting. 
 
PRESENTER: Athena Vadnais 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: Minutes of the January 14, 2016, DAC meeting 
 
RECOMMENDATION: This report is being provided as information only. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: No action is required. 
 
:lc 
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2015-16 

District Advisory Council Meeting 
January 14, 2016 

  

East Orient Elementary School 

 
DAC Members present:  
Deep	
  Creek-­‐Damascus	
   	
   	
   Powell	
  Valley	
  ES	
   Alison	
  Gentry	
  

Casey	
  Schwartz	
  
East	
  Gresham	
  ES	
   Elsie	
  Flowers	
  

	
  
	
   West	
  Gresham	
  ES	
   Trisha	
  Knobbs	
  

East	
  Orient	
  ES	
   Amy	
  Buren	
   	
   Clear	
  Creek	
  MS	
   Cyndi	
  Smith	
  
Michelle	
  Carter	
  
Terri	
  Kunkel	
  

Hall	
  ES	
   Gerene	
  Daugherty	
   	
   Dexter	
  McCarty	
  MS	
   	
  
Highland	
  ES	
   	
   	
   Gordon	
  Russell	
  MS	
   Nick	
  Kemper	
  
Hogan	
  Cedars	
  ES	
   Jessica	
  Blakely	
  

Rick	
  Weiss	
  
	
   West	
  Orient	
  MS	
   Candy	
  Blaney	
  

Hollydale	
  ES	
   Cyndi	
  Smith	
  
Tom	
  Sherman	
  

	
   Gresham	
  HS	
   Dawn	
  Bures	
  

Kelly	
  Creek	
  ES	
   Paul	
  Hartley	
  
Kathy	
  Koch	
  

	
   Sam	
  Barlow	
  HS	
   Maria	
  Grevstad	
  
Judy	
  Davis	
  

North	
  Gresham	
  ES	
   Michelle	
  Carter	
   	
   Springwater	
  Trail	
  HS	
   	
  
     
School	
  Board	
  Members:	
  Kathy	
  Ruthruff	
  
	
  
Administrators:	
  Jim	
  Schlachter,	
  Athena	
  Vadnais,	
  Teresa	
  Ketelsen,	
  and	
  James	
  Milliken.	
  
	
  

-­‐MINUTES-­‐	
  
	
  

Called	
  To	
  Order	
  
Dawn	
  Bures	
  called	
  the	
  meeting	
  to	
  order	
  at	
  7:05	
  p.m.	
  and	
  reviewed	
  the	
  evening’s	
  agenda.	
  
	
  
Principal’s	
  Report	
  –	
  East	
  Orient	
  Elementary	
  Principal	
  James	
  Milliken	
  
Principal James Milliken presented an overview of East Orient Elementary School.  The school 
has 443 students.  Approximately 29% of its students are on free/reduced lunch and 6% are ELL.  
Eleven different languages are spoken at the school.  They maintain and foster a collaborative 
culture.  They are working on math fact fluency and they have a school wide English Language 
Arts program.  88% of students are regular attendees.  They celebrate improvements and 
achievements through awards and rewards.	
  
 
PTC	
  Sharing	
  	
  
Ms.	
  Vadnais took us through an activity to allow PTC members to share ideas. The group was 
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divided by level, with elementary DAC members meeting together and middle school/high 
school DAC members at another table. The two groups discussed the strengths and challenges 
facing their PTCs. They looked for trends and then discussed possible action steps to either 
improve up on a strengths or address a challenge. The two groups reported out their 
recommended action steps.	
  
	
  
Common	
  Core	
  Update	
  	
  
At our October meeting a parent had asked about the new math language being used to teach 
common core. Deputy Superintendent Teresa Ketelsen shared with the group information that is 
available on the district website.  It is found in the Parent Resources section of the website.  The 
documents on the website share the language being used and is there to help parents understand 
what the students are learning.  Currently, the district has information for grades K-5. More 
information will be posted as quality resources become available. Someone also made a 
suggestion to put a link on the Facebook page to reach a larger audience. The district plans to do 
this in the next few weeks. 
	
  
District	
  Interaction	
  with	
  the	
  Board	
  –	
  Board	
  of	
  Directors	
  
Kathy Ruthruff represented the board.  She mentioned that a budget hearing was coming up and 
that the Chief Financial Officer for the district was working on that.   She also talked about the 
Pathways event. This annual event is for 7th and 8th grade students and parents. At the event, 
attendees learn about different pathways at the high school level that lead to career or college. 
The key piece being that a student needs a plan on what they want to do after high school.  It’s 
more than just getting through school and getting the diploma.  This year it was held at Mount 
Hood Community College and they had a big turnout.   
 
Ms. Ruthruff also shared about the bond.  There is a Bond Development Committee made up of 
about 30 people who have been meeting to narrow the focus of what is really needed.  
Communications Director Athena Vadnais talked about the communication plan that will be 
implemented– the possibility of using direct mail (which has been very successful in other 
districts), having community meetings, and making sure that staff and parents are fully informed 
and knowledgeable about the bond and able to communicate information to the community.  
Remember, this is the community’s bond.  The DAC will get more detailed information at future 
meetings.  
	
  
Adjournment	
  
The	
  meeting	
  was	
  adjourned	
  at	
  approximately	
  8:50	
  p.m.	
  
	
  
Minutes	
  submitted	
  by:	
  
Dawn	
  Bures,	
  
DAC	
  Vice-­‐Chair	
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Mike Schofield 
 
DATE: February 4, 2016 
 
RE: No. 10 – Bond Measure Planning Committee 
 
 
EXPLANATION: The most recent Bond Measure Planning Committee meeting was 

held on on January 26, 2016, at West Orient Middle School.  Minutes 
from that meeting are being prepared and will be presented for 
board review at a subsequent meeting. 

 
 This was the last meeting of the Bond Measure Planning Committee.  

The committee will report to the board on February 19, 2016, at the 
board’s mid-year planning session. 

 
PRESENTER: Mike Schofield 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: None 
 
RECOMMENDATION: This report is being provided as information only. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: No action is required at this time. 
 
:lc 



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Teresa Ketelsen 
  
DATE: February 4, 2016 
 
RE:  No.  11 – Middle School English Language Arts Adoption 
 
 
EXPLANATION: Oregon adopted the Common Core State Standards (CCSS) for 

Literacy in 2010.  Our current middle school English Language 
Arts (ELA) adoption was purchased in 2000 and does not address 
the standards being taught in Gresham-Barlow classrooms.  The 
ODE Curriculum Adoption Schedule also indicates that ELA 
resources were to be adopted and in use in classrooms in the fall 
of 2014.  Those two factors, combined with less-than-satisfactory 
student achievement scores in reading, indicate a need to adopt 
new middle school ELA teaching resources.  

 
A committee of 12 teachers representing each grade and school 
spent multiple days evaluating ELA resources from the ODE 
approved list.  The committee looked at very specific criteria and 
used evaluation tools designed specifically for evaluating 
alignment of materials to CCSS.  As a result of those efforts, the 
committee has identified Springboard by College Board as its 
recommendation for the ELA teaching resources to be adopted for 
use in the district’s 6th-8th grade classrooms.  
 
If authorized to move forward on the adoption of Springboard as 
our new 6th-8th grade core literacy resource, we will begin the 
purchasing process in an effort to have teaching materials and 
professional development available to teachers prior to their 
departure for summer break.  

 
PRESENTER: Teresa Ketelsen/Angie Kautz 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: None  
 
RECOMMENDATION: This information is being presented as a first reading.  
 
REQUESTED ACTION:  Adoption will be requested at a subsequent meeting. 
 
TK:lc 



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 James Hiu 
 
DATE: February 4, 2016 
 
RE:  No. 12 – Open Enrollment Application Process and Transfers 
 
 
EXPLANATION: This is the fifth year of the Open Enrollment process, set forth by 

House Bill 3681, which was approved by the 2011 Oregon 
Legislature.  This bill provides an additional method of school 
choice for Oregon students. 

 
 Through this process, students do not need consent from resident 

districts to transfer to non-resident districts.  Instead, non-resident 
districts can accept students through an “open enrollment” 
application process.   

 
 Pursuant to the state statutes, the open enrollment period for 

2016-2017 will be available to non-resident families from  
March 1, 2016, through March 31, 2016, only.  Applications 
received after March 31 will not be considered in the open 
enrollment process. 

 
 The district administration has identified the number of slots 

available in the Gresham-Barlow School District for the 2016-2017 
school year by school and grade level.  The selection of open 
enrollment slots was determined through the application of a 
number of considerations that include:  

 
 • ensure that students have enough time to succeed in earning 

high school credits toward graduation 
• give priority to students currently attending a Gresham-

Barlow school on an inter-district transfer 
 • align with  the long-term facility capacity projections of the 

district’s 18 schools. 
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 The proposed open enrollment application process for the 

Gresham-Barlow School District is for one year only (2016-2017).  
The board will be asked to review the process on an annual basis 
and determine if it should be extended and/or modified for the 
subsequent year. 

 
PRESENTER: James Hiu 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY Gresham-Barlow School District, Open Enrollment  
MATERIALS: (HB 3681), Proposed 2016-2017 Grade and School Slots Offered 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The administration recommends board approval of the open 

enrollment list of available slots for the 2016-2017 school year, as 
presented for first reading.  

 
REQUESTED ACTION: Move to approve the Gresham-Barlow School District Open 

Enrollment 2016-2017 grade and school slots offered, as presented. 
 
JH:pkh:lc 
 



GRESHAMGRESHAM--BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICTBARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway, Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

District Office:  (503) 261-4550 
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

OPEN ENROLLMENT (HB 3681) 
Proposed 2016-2017 Grade and School Slots Offered 

 
 

GRADES K-8 
School Grade Number of Slots 

Deep Creek-Damascus K-8 

K 
2 
3 
7 
8 

5 
5 
3 

10 
5 

Total K-8 slots  28 

GRADES 9-12 
School Grade Number of Slots 

Gresham High School 9 
10 

20 
20 

Sam Barlow High School 9 
10 

20 
20 

Total High Schools  80 

 
Priority will be given to students currently attending a Gresham-Barlow school on an 
inter-district transfer in the 2015-16 school year. 
 
* If the number of students seeking consent exceeds the number of students the Board has determined will 

be given consent, approval will be based on an equitable lottery selection process. 
 
 



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 
DATE: February 4, 2016 
 
RE: No. 13 - Board Representation at Commencements 
 
 
EXPLANATION: Traditionally, the board has had two representatives at  

each high school graduation ceremony to assist in the recognition 
of graduating students.  In order to have board members’ names 
listed in the graduation programs, it is necessary for the board to 
appoint representatives at this time. 

 
  The graduation dates and times are as follows: 
 
  School/ 
   Location Date Time 
 
  Adult Program June 8 7:00 p.m. 
   Council Chambers 
   Public Safety and Schools Building 
 
  Gresham HS June 14 5:00 p.m. 
   Memorial Coliseum 
 
  Sam Barlow HS June 14 8:30 p.m. 
   Memorial Coliseum 
 
  Springwater Trail HS June 15 7:00 p.m. 
   at Sam Barlow High School 
 
 In the past, board members expressed an interest in receiving 

information regarding all commencements that do or could 
include Gresham-Barlow students (e.g., ACE Academy, Metro 
East Web Academy, CAL, etc.).  For this reason, a  
2016 Commencement Schedule has been provided as 
supplementary material with this executive summary. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
Board of Directors 
Re:  No. 13 – Board Representation at Commencement 
February 4, 2016 
Page 2 
 
 
PRESENTER: Jim Schlachter 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: None 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The administration recommends the appointment of board 

representatives for high school commencements. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: Move to appoint the following board representation for 

commencements: 
 
     Adult Program 
 
     Gresham HS 
 
     Sam Barlow HS 
 
     Springwater Trail HS 
 
:lc 



2016 Commencement Schedule 
 
 
 

Sorted by School 

School Date Time Location Board 
Representative(s) 

ACE 06-06-16 6:30 pm ACE  

Adult Program 06-08-16 7:00 pm District Office 
Council Chambers  

CAL-ebration 05-26-16 6:00 pm Mountain View 
Christian Church  

Gresham HS 06-14-16 5:00 pm Coliseum  

Metro East Web Academy 06-14-16 7:00 pm East Hill Church  

Rosemary Anderson HS-East  * 06-09-16 7:00 pm Emmanuel Temple 
Church, No. Portland  

Sam Barlow HS 06-14-16 8:30 pm Coliseum  

Springwater Trail HS 06-15-16 7:00 pm Sam Barlow HS  

 
 
 

Sorted by Date 

School Date Time Location Board 
Representative(s) 

CAL-ebration 05-26-16 6:00 pm Mountain View 
Christian Church  

ACE 06-06-16 6:30 pm ACE  

Adult Program 06-08-16 7:00 pm District Office 
Council Chambers  

Rosemary Anderson HS-East  * 06-09-16 7:00 pm Emmanuel Temple 
Church, No. Portland  

Gresham HS 06-14-16 5:00 pm Coliseum  

Metro East Web Academy 06-14-16 7:00 pm East Hill Church  

Sam Barlow HS 06-14-16 8:30 pm Coliseum  

Springwater Trail HS 06-15-16 7:00 pm Sam Barlow HS  

 
 
*  Information for Rosemary Anderson HS-East is tentative. 
 
 
 

lyncook: 01/26/16 



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 

Gresham, Oregon  97030-3825 
 
 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 
DATE: February 4, 2016 
 
RE:  No. 14 – MESD Programs and Services Proposal, Local Service Plan 
 
 
EXPLANATION: The Multnomah ESD Programs and Services Proposal has been 

developed by several advisory committees and has been reviewed 
by the local district superintendents. 

 
 In order for these programs and services to be included in the 

Multnomah ESD budget, it is necessary that at least eight of the 
local district boards pass authorizing resolutions. 

 
 The estimated budgets for the proposed programs conform to the 

guidelines established by the ESD board for 2016-17 planning.  
Acceptance of the proposal does not commit the Gresham-Barlow 
schools to participate in all of the programs included in the plan.  
The administration appreciates the flexibility offered by the ESD 
in its programs, which allows our district to adjust the level of 
service based upon changing needs of our student population. 

 
 Information specific to 2016-17 MESD services for the  

Gresham-Barlow School District will be summarized at the board 
meeting.  The full proposal Local Service Plan) is provided with 
this executive summary, and it can be viewed online at the 
following URL: 

 
http://www.mesd.k12.or.us/cms/lib8/OR01915807/Centricity/Domain/3
7/MESD%20LSP%20Final%201-20-16.pdf 

 
PRESENTER: Jim Schlachter 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY MESD Local Service Plan 2016-17, Program and Services Proposal 
MATERIALS: (also available online as described above) 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  The administration recommends approval of the 2016-17 

Programs and Services Proposal as presented. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: Move to approve the MESD Local Service Plan 2016-17, Programs 

and Services Proposal, as presented. 
 
:lc 
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MULTNOMAH EDUCATION SERVICE DISTRICT 
MESD Administration Building   Arata Creek School    Burlingame Creek School 
11611 NE Ainsworth Circle   Joni Tolon-Principal   Joni Tolon-Principal 
Portland, OR 97220    2470 SW Halsey St.   876 NE 8th St. 
Phone: 503-255-1841    Troutdale, OR 97060   Gresham, OR 97030 
      Phone: 503-262-4850   Phone: 503-262-4050 
 
Donald E. Long School    Helensview School   Ocean Dunes High School 
Scott Ryan-Vice-Principal   Dawn Joella-Jackson-Principal  Joan Baratta-Vice-Principal 
1401 NE 68th St.    8678 NE Sumner St.   4859 S. Jetty Rd. 
Portland, OR 97213    Portland, OR 97220   Florence, OR 97439 
Phone: 503-988-5937    Phone: 503-262-4150   Phone: 541-791-5905 
 
Three lakes High School   Wynne Watts-Kerr Center   Wheatley School 
Joan Baratta-Vice-Principal   Patrick McArthur-Principal  Jeremy Burliss-Principal 
4400 Lochner Rd. SE.    930 NE 162nd    14030 NE Sacramento St. 
Albany, OR 97322    Portland, OR 97230   Portland, OR 97230 
Phone: 541-791-5909    Phone: 503-262-4200   Phone: 503-262-4000 

CHAIR 
Nels Johnson  Position 2, At Large 
njohnson@mesd.k12.or.us 
 
VICE-CHAIR 
Stephen Beaudoin Position 6, At Large 
sbeaudoin@mesd.k12.or.us 
 
DIRECTORS 
Francisco Acosta Jr.  Position 4, Zone 4 
facosta@mesd.k12.or.us 
 
Mary Botkin  Position 3, Zone 2 
mbotkin@mesd.k12.or.us 
 
Siobhan Burke  Position 7, Zone 3 
sburke@mesd.l12.or.us 
 
Michael Durrow Position 5, Zone 1 
mdurrow@mesd.k12.or.us 
 
Bernie Giusto  Position 1, Zone 5 
bgiusto@mesd.k12.or.us 

 

 

Acting Interim Superintendent 
Scott Perry                     503-257-1504 
                  sperry@mesd.k12.or.us 
 
COO/Director of Technology Services 
Jim Rose       503-257-1531 
       jrose@mesd.k12.or.us 
Director of Business Services  
Doana Anderson                    503-257-1520 
            danderso@mesd.k12.or.us 
 
Director of Instructional Services 
Kathryn Skimas                     503-257-1728 
               kskimas@mesd.k12.or.us 
 
Interim Director of Special Education Services 
Kristine Beck       503-257-1658 
                  kbeck@mesd.k12.or.us 
 
Director of School Health Services 
Margo Lalich       503-257-1733 
                mlalich@mesd.k12.or.us 
 
Interim Director of Human Resources  
Dawn Strong       503-257-1513 
               dstrong@mesd.k12.or.us 
 
Public Information Officer 
Laura Conroy       503-257-1516 
               lconroy@mesd.k12.or.us 
 
Risk Manager 
Don Hicks       503-257-1518 
   dhicks@mesd.k12.or.us 
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Multnomah Education Service District 

Local Service Plan 

Each ESD’s component school districts are to pass the Local Service Plan following these guide-

lines: It must be passed by 2/3 of the districts representing more than 50% of the student population. 

The Local Service Plan must contain, and every ESD must provide, the following services:  

 Programs for children with special needs, including but not limited to special education services,  

comprehensive school health services, services for at-risk students and professional develop-

ment for employees who provide those services.  

 Technology support for component school districts and the individual technology plans of those 

districts, including but not limited to technology infrastructure services, data services, instruction-

al technology services, distance learning and professional development for employees who pro-

vide those services.  

 School improvement services for component school districts, including but not limited to services 

designed to support component school districts in meeting the requirements of state and federal 

law, services designed to allow the education service district to participate in and facilitate a re-

view of the state and federal standards related to the provision of a quality education by compo-

nent school districts, services designed to support and facilitate continuous school improvement 

planning, services designed to address school wide behavior and climate issues and profession-

al technical education and professional development for employees who provide those services.  

 Administrative and support services for component school districts, including but not limited to 

services designed to consolidate component school district business functions, liaison services 

between the Department of Education and component school districts and registration of children 

being taught by private teachers, parents or legal guardians pursuant to ORS 339.035.  

 Other services that an education service district is required to provide by state or federal law, in-

cluding but not limited to services required under ORS 339.005 to 339.090.  

Component Districts We Proudly Serve 

Centennial 
Corbett 

David Douglas 
Gresham-Barlow 

Parkrose 
Portland Public 

Reynolds 
Riverdale 
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Multnomah Education Service District 

2016-2017 Local Service Plan (LSP) Timeline 

September 2105 Share timeline with Advisory groups 

(Instruction, Health-ED, TS)  

October 2015 Present initial draft to Advisory groups, and gather feedback 

November 2015 Present second draft LSP to Advisory groups and gather 

feedback 

December 2015 Present final draft to Superintendents 

January 2016 MESD Board approves LSP 

February 2016 Component Districts approve LSP 

Budget/costing template development begins. 

March  2016 Districts are asked to confirm any significant  changes in LSP 

participation 

MESD costing estimates draft revised (if needed) and shared 

with Directors 

April  2016 MESD proposed budget presented to budget committee 

Minimum Commitments for LSP Services due to  MESD 

May 2016 Costing template and services commitments finalized 
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Budget in Brief  

Local Service Plan offerings are significantly funded by State School Fund revenues allocated to 

component districts and by other federal, state, and local revenues.  Below is the estimated state 

school fund revenues for the current biennium.  

State School Fund Estimates for the 2015-2017 Biennium 

 

2015-2016 
 

2016-2017 
 

Total 

Legislative Appropriation
1
  $ 3,629,130,346  

 
 $ 3,747,130,346  

 
 $ 7,376,260,692  

  Less state-wide transfers/deductions ("carve-outs")        (52,972,498) 
 

       (50,272,498) 
 

     (103,244,996) 

State revenue for formula     3,576,157,848  
 

    3,696,857,848  
 

    7,273,015,696  

  Plus local revenue for formula
2
     1,788,969,752  

 
    1,869,473,391  

 
    3,658,443,143  

Total revenue for formula     5,365,127,600  
 

    5,566,331,239  
 

  10,931,458,839  

      ESD share at 4.5%        241,430,742  
 

       250,484,906  
 

       491,915,648  

  Less ESD transfers/deductions ("carve-outs")          (8,232,192) 
 

         (8,232,192) 
 

       (16,464,384) 

ESD State School Fund formula revenue for distribution  $    233,198,550  
 

 $    242,252,714  
 

 $    475,451,264  

                  

      Estimated MESD portion of ESD distribution  $      37,820,873  
 

 $      39,307,304  
 

 $      77,128,177  

      MESD allocation to funds 

       Operating Fund (10%) for general operations  $        3,782,087  
 

 $        3,930,730  
 

 $        7,712,817  

  Resolution Fund (90%) for Component Districts  $      34,038,786  
 

 $      35,376,574  
 

 $      69,415,360  

         

MESD Allocation to 
Component Districts 

ODE 
Extended 
ADMw* 

Hold 
Harmless 

ADMw 
% of 
Total 

2015-16 
Apportionment 

 

2016-17 
Apportionment 

  Centennial       8,164.66        8,164.66  6.9%  $        2,348,202  
 

 $        2,440,490  
  Corbett (X 1.61)       1,538.34        2,476.73  2.1%               712,321  

 
              740,316  

  David Douglas     14,163.98      14,163.98  12.0%            4,073,639  
 

           4,233,741  
  Gresham-Barlow     14,630.28      14,630.28  12.4%            4,207,750  

 
           4,373,122  

  Parkrose       4,229.10        4,229.10  3.6%            1,216,313  
 

           1,264,116  
  Portland Public     58,040.72      58,040.72  49.0%          16,692,833  

 
         17,348,893  

  Reynolds     15,698.23      15,698.23  13.3%            4,514,898  
 

           4,692,342  
  Riverdale (X1.61)          589.21           948.63  0.8%               272,831  

 
              283,553  

   Total   117,054.52    118,352.33  
 

 $      34,038,786  
 

 $      35,376,574  
  

* ODE Extended ADMw from 3/24/2015 Estimates 
      

                                                           
1
 The SSF estimate is based on the $7.4B legislatively approved budget. It includes the original $7.255B split 50/50 over the biennium plus 

additional revenue in Year 2 from the May forecast and end of session bill. 
2
 2015-16 local revenue per ODE SSF estimate dated 12/3/15.  Local revenue for 2016-17 includes a 4.5% increase.  
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Instructional Services 
 
Alternative Pathways: Alternative Pathways is a TRiO Educational Talent 
Search grant funded through the US Department of Education. TRiO is an 
educational opportunity for low-income and first-generation students and was 
established with the passage of Title IV of the Higher Education Act of 1965.  
 
Assessment and Evaluation Program: Provides educational and social 
skills to assist students in completing their High School Diploma. The stu-
dents in these programs are between the ages of 12 and 18. The program 
operates from the Multnomah County Juvenile Justice Facility.  
 
College/ Career Readiness: The purpose of College/Career readiness is to 
facilitate the acceleration of component districts’ movement toward a system 
that provides increased opportunities and clearly articulated pathways for 
high school students in attaining college credit while attending their home 
high schools as well as preparing them to enter post-secondary career train-
ing. The development of middle school and early high school programs and 
activities that foster a “college-going” culture and increased access to dual 
credit opportunities. 
 
Curriculum Services: MESD provides access to the Classroom Law Project, 
which brings law-related educational programs into Oregon schools.  
 
Donald E. Long School Program: The Donald E. Long School Program, lo-
cated at the Multnomah County Juvenile Justice Complex, provides educa-
tional program services to students currently detained by the legal system. 
This program provides educational and social skills development to students 
who are detained and awaiting trials and hearings at the Multnomah County 
Juvenile Justice Complex (Donald E. Long). 
 
Educational Programs in Adult Correction Facilities: Incarcerated Youth 
serves school-age youth up to 21 years of age who are detained within 
Multnomah County adult detention facilities (Inverness Jail and Multnomah 
County Detention Center).  
 
Educational Programs in Youth Correction Facilities: Provides education-
al and post-secondary planning to assist students in completing their High 
School Diploma and/or GED. The students in these programs (Ocean Dunes 
at Camp Florence and Three Lakes at Oak Creek Youth Correctional Facility) 
are between the ages of 12 and 25 and have been adjudicated and are in the 
custody of the Oregon Youth Authority.  
 
Effective Behavioral Instruction Support System (EBISS): Oregon De-
partment of Education resources are utilized to assist districts with their PBIS 
implementation and professional training needs.  
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Instructional Services (Continued) 
 
Helensview School 

Helensview provides individualized instruction and specialized support      
services for youth ages 12-21 who have dropped out of school or who are  
experiencing chronic attendance/behavioral issues. Students ages 12-21 who 
are on probation, parole and/or returning from both juvenile and adult state                
correctional facilities.  
 
Helensview also provides individualized academic, social services and job 
training for students ages 12-21 identified as at-risk and who have not had 
success in other conventional or alternative settings.  
 
 

Helensview Phoenix – Pregnant and Parenting Student Services:             
Phoenix provides services to youth, ages 12-21, who are pregnant and/or 
parenting and identified as at-risk and requiring individualized programming, 
prenatal and parenting instruction.  
 
Helensview Reconnecting Youth – Helensview School, serving ages 12-21, 
is designed for students needing comprehensive support to meet their              
educational needs and post-secondary career goals. Helensview School            
provides educational and school-to-work services combined with therapeutic, 
social skills and behavioral support unique to the needs of each student.            
Students focus on essential skills within a school-to-college/career emphasis 
culminating in an Oregon diploma. 
 
Home School Notification: Parents who elect to teach students at home  
instead of enrolling their student(s) in a regular school must notify the MESD, 
as required by statute. MESD, as required by law, maintains a database with 
all student directory information, requests test results from students who fall 
under the OAR's requirement, submits reports to component districts to notify 
them of their home school population and maintains a web page as a                 
resource for parents and component districts to refer to regarding the laws 
pertaining to home schooling.  
 
Hospital School Program: The Hospital School Program provides                        
instruction to students with significant, acute medical or mental health needs 
during the course of their hospitalization and ongoing treatment. The                      
educational impact to hospitalized children is mitigated by receiving ongoing 
educational services, maintaining contract with their home districts, and by 
planning a reasonable and realistic transition back to school following                
hospitalization.  
 
Kinder 101: This service is to provide support for kindergarten teachers and 
principals in the implementation of high quality kindergarten programs.           
Services include both regional professional development and on-site                    
coaching by providing direct coaching and instructional guidance to identified 
K classroom teachers. 
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Instructional Services (Continued) 
 
Long Term Care and Treatment/Therapeutic Classroom: The program 
provides academic instruction, behavioral intervention and social skills                                  
training, coupled with a mental health focus. Space is available for 54                
students at Wynne Watts School. The Long Term Care and Treatment               
Program is an Oregon Department of Education funded program for students 
from across the state who far exceed an individual district’s ability to educate 
and keep safe. The Therapeutic Classroom is a contracted classroom for 
placement by local school districts.  
 
Migrant Education: MESD provides education services (including supportive 
services) that address migrant students’ needs and ensure such children           
receive full and appropriate opportunities to meet the same challenging             
academic standards that all children are expected to meet. The primary            
focuses of the program include kindergarten readiness, reading, math, high 
school graduation, parent engagement and recruitment.  
 
Migrant Education Pre-School: MESD provides children (ages 3-5) with 
monthly learning opportunities for cognitive, social, emotional and motor skills 
development in English and their native Spanish language. Preschool               
parents receive specialized training and materials to support their child’s            
development and growth. Incoming kindergarten students participate in a 
summer preschool class to prepare for kindergarten. 
 
Migrant Education Summer School: MESD provides a supplemental               
summer extension for K – 12th grade students eligible for Migrant Education 
Program services during the summer months, with a focus on reading, math 
and high school graduation. 
 
Outdoor School and Companion Programs: Outdoor School is a                     
residential environmental science program for sixth grade students and high 
school student leaders. Companion programs include Oregon Trail Overnight 
and other customized programs for grades 2-12.  
 
At Outdoor School, sixth grade students are immersed in local, place-based 
science instruction. The Outdoor School program model has three main              
components: authentic, hands-on science instruction in the out-of-doors;         
intentional community-building activities for a diverse student population that 
promote social emotional learning and leadership skill development for high 
school student leaders using a mentor model. Since 1966 MESD Outdoor 
School has been a place where students learn about themselves, their               
classmates, new friends and the natural world around them. 
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Instructional Services (Continued) 
 
Outdoor School and Companion Programs (Continued) 
Oregon Trail Overnight is an immersive overnight experience for fourth grade 
students, their classmates and parent volunteers. High school students serve 
as instructional assistants who help students become pioneers from the            
mid-nineteenth century. Students explore the fur trade, wash clothes using a 
washboard and tub, make butter, dance “The Virginia Reel”, and engage in 
other activities that enrich their classroom studies. 
 
Custom “companion” programs have been periodically developed for schools 
for grades 2-8. 
 
Regional School Improvement: School Improvement provides professional 
development and technical support in the following areas: High School               
Diploma Requirements, Common Core Standards, Common Formative             
Assessment, Secondary and Elementary Literacy coaching support as well 
as training and support in Mathematics provided by a Math Specialist. The 
High School Diploma initiative includes the development of alternative              
assessment and credit by proficiency assessments as well as facilitating the 
development of Reading, Writing and Math Work Samples to meet state           
required Essential Skills assessments. Essential Skills Assessments are now 
available in ten languages. Support is also provided for appropriate                     
implementation of the Smarter Balance Assessment.  
 
School improvement also provides professional development and technical 
support in science/STEM. Services include instructional support and               
coaching for science teachers as well as facilitation in the implementation of 
Next Generation Science Standards (NGSS). 
 
Student Assessment Services – Special Projects: Student Assessment 
Services provides data collections support, technical assistance, support and 
training on assessment procedures and administration of the score sites; and 
provides help desk support, technical assistance and training to school              
districts participating in the state’s on-line English Language Proficiency              
Assessment. In addition, Student Assessment Services provides the                   
development and support of Essential Skills work samples in reading, writing 
and mathematics. Reading, writing and mathematics essential skills                   
assessments are provided in six languages.  
 
Yamhill County Juvenile Detention Program: The Yamhill County Juvenile 
Detention Program, located at Yamhill County Jail, provides educational            
program services to students currently detained by the legal system, as well 
as educational and social skills development to students. D
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School Health Services (SHS) 

Child Health Insurance Access Program (CHIAP): MESD                             
bi-lingual/bi-cultural eligibility staff conduct outreach activities in partnership 
with local agencies and school districts to identify students who are uninsured 
or not eligible for the Oregon Health Plan. Specialists assist families with the 
application process, establishing a medical home, navigating the health             
system, and accessing routine preventative care to ensure students are safe 
and healthy and able to attend school to achieve their education potential. 
This program partners with the Multnomah County Health Department and 
Kaiser Permanente, who provides grant funding to insure children who are 
not eligible for the Oregon Health Plan. 

 

Contracted Health Education Services: MESD SHS provides instruction 
and support to component districts and independent schools in meeting state 
and national mandates for required health and safety training and responding 
to  occupational exposures to bloodborne pathogens. Health education              
training includes: Medication Administration, Severe Allergic Reaction (with 
epinephrine administration), Glucagon Administration, and Oregon               
Occupational Safety and Health Administration Bloodborne Pathogens. First 
Aid/CPR AED training, and immunization management for schools.               
Post-exposure evaluation and follow-up are also available to component    
districts.  

 

Contracted Nursing Services including Direct One-to-One Nursing: 
School districts may contract with MESD for additional nursing services for 
schools, unique programs, or direct one-to-one services for students with 
complex health conditions or identified as medically fragile.  Contracted             
nursing is for a minimum of 21 hours per week. Training, orientation,               
oversight and supervision provided by the MESD.  

 

Dental Vans: Mobile dental van services are coordinated by the nurse          
consultant in collaboration with school nurses and dentists and staff 
from  Medical Team International (MTI) and the Tooth Taxi. 

 

Vision Screening Team: The MESD screening team, with school nurses, 
screens students for vision (in grades K, 1, 3, 5, & 7). Students needing                
additional testing are referred to community health providers. MESD School 
Health Services may have funding or resources to help reduce costs for             
students needing prescription glasses (OAR 581-022-0705). Training,                   
orientation, oversight and supervision provided by the MESD.  
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School Health Services (SHS) (Continued) 

 

Hearing Screening Team : The Hearing Program provides screening to 
grades K and 1, and school-aged students referred for screening identifying 
students with hearing loss. Students requiring follow up are evaluated by the 
department licensed audiologist, who conducts a comprehensive exam, and 
makes referrals as indicated. This supports the student’s engagement and 
success in the classroom (OAR 581-022-0705). Training, orientation,                     
oversight and supervision provided by the MESD.  

 

Immunization Program: Immunizations promote wellness by protecting all 
students and school staff against vaccine-preventable diseases. Under               
contract with Multnomah County Health Department (MCHD), School Health         
Services (SHS) assists school districts with immunization management to 
meet state requirements for school attendance.  Services include records           
review, data entry, family notification, state reporting, preparation of exclusion 
letters, data analysis and reporting (ORS 433.267).  Training, orientation, 
oversight and supervision is provided by SHS. Monitoring records  minimizes 
the number of students excluded due to non-compliance, and maximizes           
student attendance and learning time. Nurses, together with the immunization 
team, assist families to navigate the health system to access  resources for 
required vaccines.  

 

School Nursing: School nursing services provide mandated health services, 
promote wellness, and assist students to achieve optimal educational                     
experiences. Nursing services include direct health services to ill and injured 
students, management of acute and chronic illnesses, and surveillance and 
follow up of communicable disease. Nurses are a liaison between home, 
school and community health care providers; promote safety, assess growth 
and development; and contribute to mental, emotional and physical                      
well-being. Training, orientation, oversight and supervision provided by the 
MESD. By  July 1, 2018,  HB 2693 recommends one registered nurse for 
every 1,500 students. 

 

School Health Assistants (SHA): School Health Assistants (SHA) are                   
non-licensed personnel who provide illness and injury management to            
students, with training, orientation, oversight and supervision provided by 
SHS.  The SHA may be the primary point of contact for health services in the 
absence of the MESD registered nurse. With oversight from an RN, SHAs 
perform delegated nursing tasks. Training, orientation, oversight and               
supervision provided by the MESD.  
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School Health Services (SHS) (Continued) 

 

 

School Nurse Consultant: Consults with and functions as a liaison between 
School Health Services staff, school personnel, and County and State Health 
Divisions and local community resources in situations of inadequate health           
access, reportable and communicable disease by investigation, reporting,              
parent contact, health counseling and education referral, and follow-up               
activities. Training, orientation, oversight and supervision provided by the 
MESD.  

 

Special Needs Nursing (SNN): Special Needs Nurses (SNN) are registered 
nurses with expertise in the management of students with complex, chronic 
health needs in the school setting.  SNNs augment MESD school nurse              
services by providing training, consultation and support for medically fragile, 
medically complex, and nursing-dependent students, as defined in HB 2693.   

The special needs nurse may provide initial training and develop an                        
individualized health plan until the health condition is stabilized, and then                  
transition management to the school nurse. Nurses participate in                              
multi-disciplinary planning and placement meetings, IEP development, and             
feeding team assessments. Training, orientation, oversight and supervision              
provided by the MESD.  

 

Nurse Consultation: For non-resolution schools or programs, MESD SHS 
may provide limited professional nursing consultation on a case by case or             
limited duration contract. Services may include assessment of complex health 
conditions and recommendations for required nursing services, delegations, 
training, and care coordination with families, schools and health care                     
providers. Training, orientation, oversight and supervision provided by the 
MESD.  
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Special Education 
 
Abilities in Motion (AIM) 
The AIM program provides an educational opportunity for students identified 
with special education eligibilities with significant medical needs, which impact 
their ability to learn.  Students benefit from an academic curricula and social 
skills program that are modified to accommodate their unique medical                  
challenges.  The program provides instruction to develop communication skills, 
adaptive behaviors and personal management skills that can be used within 
the classroom and community settings.  Services are individualized and based 
on a student’s IEP. 
 
Arata Creek/Burlingame Creek Social Emotional Skills Program 
Arata Creek/Burlingame Creek SESP Transition Program (ages 18-21)  
Designed for students with an individualized Education Plan (IEP) from                     
Kindergarten to 18 years of age to provide structural social skills training,               
behavioral intervention and academic instruction to students who are not being 
successful in the general education setting.,  This program provides mental 
health and behavioral consultative services within a small classroom setting for 
students needing additional therapeutic support. Additionally, the Transition 
classroom, ages 18-21, offers job training and supports for students as they 
begin post-secondary work experiences.  Instruction focuses on functional ap-
plied academics, community, and classroom instruction to prepare students for 
adult life.  
 
Arata Creek Behavioral Health Program 
This program serves students 6th - 12th grade with significant behavioral          
challenges with lower cognitive capabilities.  Students benefit from an                      
academic curriculum and a social skills program, modified to meet their                 
cognitive and social emotional abilities.  This classroom has a high staff to              
student ratio based on demonstrated need. 
 
Behavior and Instructional Consultation Services    
Consultation from the Special Education Department is provided at the request 
of a district/entity.  Services may be provided within the regular classroom             
setting or in another educational setting.  A needs assessment will be provided 
at no cost with further consultation and services provided as fee for service. 
 
Feeding Team Contract Services 
The MESD feeding team provides assessment and training for safe feeding 
within the school environment.  The feeding team take the following into               
consideration while assessing students:  positioning, medical history, nursing 
needs, and safe feeding for students who present difficulties with oral feeding 
to avoid choking or aspiration.  The feeding team provides safe eating                         
protocols and consultation on mealtime procedures at the request of the                
district.  The district completes a referral to the MESD to begin the assessment 
process.   
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Special Education (Continued) 
 
Feeding Team Contract Services (continued) 
The MESD feeding team includes a speech language pathologist and an oc-
cupational therapist  The contract includes staff cost, mileage to and from 
sites, time spent assessing, writing protocols, and meeting with staff 
(consultation and training to feed the student safely).  

Functional Living Skills Program (ages 5-18) 
The Functional Living Skills (FLS) Program provides evidence based                   
instructional practices in the areas of academics, communication, motor,  
adaptive, social emotional, medical, health care, behavioral, and vocational 
training to students with significant disabilities.  All staff have extensive           
training in the area of Autism.  The FLS program provides positive behavior                          
intervention services including Functional Behavioral Assessments and                     
Behavior Intervention Plans for students, in accordance with IDEA and                      
Individualized Education Plans (IEPs).  Services are provided in component 
school districts or at Wheatley School (FLS Alternative Behavioral Program) 
in order to provide the least restrictive environment (LRE) as                             
possible.  Extended School Year services are available for those students 
that qualify.   
 
Functional Living Skills Transition Program (ages 18-21) 
The Transition Program provides post-secondary instruction for students age 
18-21, who are out of high school, and whose Individualized Education Plan 
(IEP) identifies the need for significant post high school supports (academic, 
behavioral, and or medical). The curriculum is focused upon functional           
applied academics, community and classroom instruction, and for preparing 
students for adult life. Students have the opportunity to access a variety of 
work                  experiences in the local community, develops leisure and  
independent living skills. Transition has a high staff to student ratio.                     
Additional staffing decisions are made through the IEP process, including a 
local education agency (LEA) representative. 
 
Wheatley School: (Formerly FLS Alt) Wheatley School is  self-contained 
school for students needing an intensive Functional Life Skills (FLS)                  
educational setting due to delays in cognition, communication and                       
challenging behavior. The curriculum  used in all classrooms aligns with the 
Common Core. Additional support services focus on building communications 
skills, motor and sensory skills so students feel compelled to use behavior 
less as a  communication medium. Wheatley is staffed with a high staff to  
student ratio. Students receive the benefit of a full-time nurse.  Extended 
School Year services are available to those students that qualify. 
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Special Education (Continued) 
 
Individually purchased option. 
Related Services: Speech/Language Pathology, Occupational Therapy,  
Physical Therapy, Psychological Services 
Related Services provides direct and or consultation services according to         
student IEP needs.  Services may be provided in .2 FTE incre-
ments.  Caseloads are variable dependent upon IEPs and locations. 
 
Assistive Technology: 

 Conduct systematic assessment of student’s AT needs 

 Provide assistance in IEP development 

 Provide consultation and technical assistance to district teams 

 Training and in-service at District request 
 
Speech/Language Pathology : 

 1:1 therapy 

 conduct formal or informal evaluations 

 Write, review, and revise IEPs as mandated by IDEA, state and federal 
rules 

 Provide direct or indirect therapy 

 Consultation services (IEP driven) 

 Technical assistance (professional development) 

 Attend IEP or three year re-evaluation meetings 
 
Occupational Therapy: 

 Conduct formal and informal evaluations 
 Write, review and revise IEPs as mandated by IDEA, state and federal 

rules 
 Provide direct or indirect therapy 
 Consultation services (IEP) driven 
 Technical assistance (professional development) 
 Attend IEP or three year re-evaluation meetings 

 
Physical Therapy: 

 Conduct formal and informal evaluations 

 Write, review and revise IEPs as mandated by IDEA, state and federal 
rules 

 Provide direct or indirect therapy 

 Consultation services (IEP) driven 

 Technical assistance (professional development) 

 Attend IEP or three year re-evaluation meetings 
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Special Education (Continued) 
 
Psychological Services: 

 Conduct evaluations for:  intelligence, adaptive behavior, social/
emotional, formal and informal observations, traumatic brain injury 

 Participate as a member of the evaluation team for Autism Spectrum 
Disorder or upon the  request of the team for other eligibilities 

 Provide support to write, review and revise IEPs as mandated by state 
and federal rules and regulations 

 Provide consultation services based on each student’s IEP 

 Attend IEP or three year re-evaluation meetings 

 Technical assistance (professional development) 
 
Included in the cost of this service option is travel, supplies, materials and     
technology (computer needs) for staff. 
 
 
Educational Assistants 
Educational Assistant Services may be provided in the regular classroom  
setting or in another educational setting.  Services may be purchased in .875 
FTE increments. 
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Technology Services 
 

Through Cascade Technology Alliance 
www.cascadetech.org 

 
The Cascade Technology Alliance (CTA) is a part of the Cascade Education 
Alliance (CEA). The CEA is a collaboration of four regional ESDs: Columbia 
Gorge, Multnomah, Northwest Regional, and Willamette.  The CEA directly           
impacts 53 school districts, indirectly benefitting approximately 50% of the K-
12 students in Oregon. The four ESDs make all of their education services                
available to any school district in their combined service area enabling school 
districts to access the local service plans of all four ESDs. 
 
The CTA was created by the technology departments of each of the                     
participating ESDs to serve their area component districts, as well as other  
public and nonprofit agencies in need of technology solutions. CTA services 
include network management; server management and data center; technical 
support; financial and human resource systems; student information systems; 
data warehouse and student reporting systems; instructional services and           
operational services. 
 
The CTA has a menu of services available to its component school districts. 
The following is a list of services historically selected by MESD districts. 
 
Application and Development Services 
 
 Business Systems Support: MESD provides an extensive and integrat-

ed administrative financial and human resource system including hun-
dreds of customized reports specifically for use in public schools. 

 
 Data Warehouse: The CTA data warehouse is part of a statewide             

initiative to facilitate state reporting and data-based decision making. 
 
 Student Information Services: Student Services provides                           

comprehensive computer applications for student accounting and data       
management. The Synergy application offers access for administrators, 
teachers, professional staff, students and parents to engage in the                    
instructional process. 

 
 ORMED: MESD developed a Medicaid Fee For Service billing                     

application to allow School Districts to submit claims to the State for               
Medicaid reimbursement. The most common disciplines that provide              
Medicaid eligible services to students are Speech Pathologists (SLP’s),         
Occupational Therapists (OT’s), Physical Therapists (PT’s) and Nurses. D
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Technology Services (Continued) 
 
District Office Services 
 

 AESOP Substitute Services: MESD provides on-line substitute applica-
tion and registration, verification of employment eligibility documents,                  
bloodborne pathogen training and updates, child abuse prevention train-
ing, maintenance of classified and certified substitutes, registration of 
Teacher Standards and Practices Commission licenses, and telephone 
support to district Smartfind administrators 

 

 School Messenger Automated Attendance/Emergency Notification: 
School Messenger delivers flexible and modern communication capability 
with secure and robust performance for student attendance calling, emer-
gency notifications, and other district communication needs. 

 
Infrastructure Services 
 

 Internet Connectivity: MESD provides Internet Service Provision (ISP) 
service out of the Pittock Block for districts and agencies through a shared 
meet-me point. This includes redundant connections to multiple ISPs. 

 

 Network Services: Wide area data networking support is provided in the 
form of communication lines, router maintenance, network management 
and connection to the Internet. 

 

 Engineering Support & On-Site Help Desk Support: Experienced tech-
nical support and engineering staff provide high level technical support to 
District IT staff and for District’s infrastructure needs. 

 
Instructional Services 
 

 Follett Destiny Library and Textbook Management: Destiny is a fully 
functional, internet-based library and textbook management system de-
signed specifically to support K-12 education. CTA provides Destiny ser-
vices to MESD and its component districts. 

 
Other Regional Services 
 

 ORCase: MESD provides contract administration services and a referral, 
case information exchange and billing application for the Oregon Depart-
ment of Human Services Office of Child Welfare in Multnomah County. 
Services are provided by contracted community providers to children and 
families involved with Child Welfare. Contract types include In-Home 
Safety and Reunification Services (ISRS), Strengthening, Preserving and 
Reunifying Families (SPRF) and System of Care (SOC).  
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Administrative Support Services 
 
The MESD provides general administrative support services to Districts upon 
request. 
 
Inter-District Delivery System (PONY): Facilities and Transportation Ser-
vices provide inter-district “pony” mail delivery service to component districts. 
 
Procurement Card Services: MESD administers procurement card (PCard) 
services to other smaller Oregon ESDs and school districts through Bank of 
America. It provides an opportunity for smaller entities to take advantage of a 
more efficient purchasing process and potential cost savings. Services in-
clude ordering/deactivating cards, program maintenance, on-site PCard train-
ing, and PCard auditing services. 
 
School Announcement Closure Network: MESD contracts with FlashAlert-
Newswire.net each year for the ESD and component districts to support the 
interface between component districts and radio/television stations when 
emergency closures must be communicated to the public. 

 

Other Administrative/Operational Services: MESD can provide other gen-
eral operational services to districts such as payroll services.  
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ADOPTION OF MULTNOMAH ESD 

PROGRAMS AND SERVICES PROPOSALS 

FOR 2016-2017 

 

 

___________________________________________________________ SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.  ____ 

 

 

This certifies that the following Resolution was adopted by the Board of Directors of 
______________________ School District No. ______ on the _____ day of _____________, 2016, in the man-
ner proposed by law, and has not been altered or repealed. 

 

DATED this _______ day of _________________, 2016 

 

 

    _______________________________ 

    Superintendent/Deputy Clerk 

    School District No. ______________ 

 

************************************************************* 

RESOLUTION 

 
BE IT RESOLVED that, according to ORS 334.175, the Board of Directors of __________________ School Dis-
trict No. _____, Multnomah County, Oregon, agrees to the conditions and provision of all programs and ser-
vices, described in the 2016-2017 Local Service Plan - Multnomah Education Service District, EXCEPT: 

 
 
(Specify here each and every program not approved.  If all are approved, please indicate "none".) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please note that in the event that the required resources are not available, each and every program and ser-
vice is subject to reduction or elimination at the discretion of the Multnomah ESD Board.  If such reductions 
or eliminations are necessary, they will be made through contingency planning in cooperation with the Su-
perintendents of the local component districts. 
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211 

Albertina Kerr 

DHS 

OHSU Doernbecher 

Launch 

Multnomah County 

Oregon Youth Authority 

Legacy Emmanuel/Randall Children’s Hospital 

Shriner’s 

Trauma Informed Oregon 

Trillium Services 

Providence Willamette Falls Hospital 
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Links to Other Information 

 

Multnomah Education Service District 

Information about departments and specific programs can be found on the 

district website: www.mesd.k12.or.us 

 

MESD Accountability Report 

The annual Accountability Report is a comprehensive summary of the pro-

grams and services the MESD provides to support districts in serving stu-

dents. It reports information specific to each component district; including, 

number of students served, services provided, and financial data. The report 

is available online at the bottom of the MESD homepage. 

 

MESD School Health Services Annual Report 

The School Health Services department issues an annual report available on 

its homepage.  

 

MESD Budgets and Financial Reports 

MESD’s annually Adopted Budgets and Comprehensive Annual Financial Re-

ports (CAFRs) for the past 5 years can be found at the Business Services 

homepage: www.mesd.k12.or.us/businessservices 

 

Helensview School Annual Report 

http://www-old.mesd.k12.or.us/ae/Helensview/welcome.html 

 

 

http://www.mesd.k12.or.us
http://www.mesd.k12.or.us/cms/lib8/OR01915807/Centricity/domain/42/pdfs/annual%20report/2014-2015%20SHS%20COMPILED%20Annual%20Report%20Final.pdf
http://www.mesd.k12.or.us/cms/lib8/OR01915807/Centricity/domain/42/pdfs/annual%20report/2014-2015%20SHS%20COMPILED%20Annual%20Report%20Final.pdf
http://www.mesd.k12.or.us/businessservices


GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Julie Evans 
 
DATE: February 4, 2016 
 
RE: No. 15 – Supply Support for Elementary Schools 
 
 
EXPLANATION: During a recent work session, board members requested an update 

on the elementary school supply change that occurred for the 2015-16 
school year and thus we are bringing it forth to you tonight. 

 
 Over the past months, parents, teachers and office staff have been 

surveyed about the school supply system.  Information on what the 
survey results were, what the next steps are, and how to make 
improvements to the process will be shared at the board meeting this 
evening. 

 
PRESENTER: Julie Evans 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: None 
 
RECOMMENDATION: This report is being provided as information only. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: No action is required. 
 
JE:lc 



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter  
 James Hiu 
 
DATE: February 4, 2016 
 
RE: No. 16 - Secondary Career Pathway Funding for Career and Technical Education 

Programs of Study 
 
 
EXPLANATION: During the 2015-17 biennium, $8.75 million has been appropriated by 

the Oregon Legislature to support the continued growth of approved 
Career and Technical Education (CTE) programs of study that lead to 
high wage and high demand occupations.  These funds have become 
known as Secondary Career Pathway Funding. 

 
 The programs listed below have qualified for funding: 
 
 Gresham High School 
 Early Childhood Education and Teaching $ 3,394.14 
 Auto Mechanics Technology/Technician 16,402.01 
 
 Sam Barlow High School  
 Early Childhood Education and Teaching 6,788.28 
 Business Administration and Management, General 3,959.83 
 
 Center for Advanced Learning 
 Machine Tool Technology/Machinist 11,313.80 
 
 These funds will be managed as a part of the Mt. Hood Community 

College CTE Consortium. 
 
PRESENTER: James Hiu 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: None 
 
RECOMMENDATION: This report is being provided as information only. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: No action is required. 
 
JKH:pkh:lc 
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